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August 14, 2019 

Board of Adjustment 
City of Stillwater 
723 South Lewis Street 
Stillwater, Oklahoma 74074 

RE: Variance Request – 23-137(c)(3) 
 1623 East 12th Avenue – Variance to Minimum Lot Depth 

Dear Board members, 

Our Client, Three Pokes Investments, LLC, is requesting a variance to a portion of Section 23-137 of 
the City Code for minimum lot size requirements. Specifically, a variance to subsection (c) (3) is being 
sought to allow the development of a single-family subdivision with lot depths less than 100-feet. The 
overall width of the parcel is 241 feet, which with a 50-foot local road right-of-way would leave a 
double loaded lot depth of 95.5-feet. We are requesting a variance to the minimum lot depth 
requirement, with anticipated lot depths of 95.0 to 95.5 feet. The project will maintain the 5,000 
square foot minimum lot area required in subsection (c)(1) by providing minimum lot widths in excess 
of the 50-foot minimum required in subsection (c)(2). 

The legal description of the subject property is as follows: 

A tract of land in the Northwest Quarter (NW/4) of the Southeast Quarter (SE/4) of Section 
Twenty-Four (24), Township Nineteen (19) North, Range Two (2) East of the Indian Meridian, 
Payne County, State of Oklahoma, according to the U.S. Government Survey thereof, more 
particularly described by meets and bounds as follows, to-wit: Beginning at a point 1373.25 
feet West of the Northeast Corner of the Southeast Quarter (SE/4) of said Section 24, THENCE 
South 904 feet; THENCE West 241 feet; THENCE North 904 feet; THENCE East 241 feet to the 
Point of Beginning. 

In accordance with the requirements, the following support information is being provided. 

“The application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would create an unnecessary 
hardship.” 

A minimum width, double loaded, single-family street, with 100-foot deep lots on either side 
of a 50-foot right-of-way, Local, road is 250-feet. With this parcel being only 241-feet wide, a 
code minimum, double loaded street is not possible, and a single loaded street would not be 
economical to develop. 
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“Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved.” 

This condition is peculiar to the property based on its narrowness. 

“Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good, or impair the purposes 
and intent of the ordinance or the Comprehensive Plan.” 

The Comprehensive Plan calls for this area do be developed as “Low Density Residential” with 
a maximum density of 20 units per acre; this variance would result in a maximum density of 
7 units per acre. The variance would cause no detriment to the public as the overall minimum 
lot area would still be maintained. 

“The variance if granted, would be the minimum necessary to alleviate the unnecessary hardship.” 

The variance request for the reduced lot depth is the minimum necessary to alleviate the 
hardship because it allows for efficient and economical design of the site without adverse 
impact to any adjacent or future developments. 

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me at 405.743.4907. 

Sincerely, 

Gose & Associates (CA #1604) 

 

Stephen C. Gose, P.E.  
Project Manager 
 
cc:  Shannon Ferrell, Three Pokes Investments, LLC 


